
 
 

 
Page 1 of 7 

 
 

 Ministry of Oil, Midland Oil Company (MdOC) شركة نفط الوسط /وزارة النفط 

 (State Company) عامة( )شركة

 للمناقصة الدولية العامة المرقمة الاولىللمرة اعلان 

) 1.03.90124.96Som.-Mdoc(  
وضمن احتياطية  هامع مواد على قاعدة مع محرك كهربائي 19شراء مضخات عدد)الخاصة ب 

 ( API 610 & 675المواصفات العالمية 

First Announcement for General international Tender 

No. (Mdoc-Som.96.24.9013.01)  

of (Supply 19 Pump On Base With Electrical Motor Drive And Spare Part As 
International Specifications API 610 & 675) 

نفط حكومية مؤسسة وقائمة بموجب شركة وهي )النفط  وزارة ــــــــــــــــــ  الوسط نفط شركةيسر
)شــــــركة نفط  بأســــــ  جمهورية العراق–قوانين جمهورية العراق ، مكتبها المســــــجغ اي ب  ا  

 )بوب الشا  خلف محطة كهرباء الق س الحراري \الوسط "أو" ا   ي او سي(ومقرها اي ب  ا 
ــــــــة  ةالفني اته  ي  عطاءلتق ة الشـركا   ممن تنطب  عليه  الشـروط  ب عو والتجارية للمناقصـ

على قاعدة  19شرررراء مضرررخات عدد)الخاصـــة ب (Mdoc-Som.96.24.9013.01)  المرقمة 

وكما  (  API 610 & 675مع محرك كهربائي مع موادها احتياطية وضمن المواصفات العالمية 
يأتي من خلاغ الاطلاع  على وثائقها المحملة على الموقع الإلكتروني لشـــــــركة نفط الوســـــــط 

(www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq)  

Midland Oil Company, Midland Oil Company\Ministry of oil (an Iraqi state oil 

company established and excite  under laws of the Republic of Iraq) ,Its headquarters 

located in Baghdad, Bob -Alsham Square, behind Al-Quds Thermal Power Station 
(''Midland Oil Company'' or “MdOC”),pleased to invite bidders ,who’s  identified with 
terms and conditions ,   to submit their  technical and commercial bids for the public  
tender No. (Mdoc-Som.96.24.9013.01) for  (Supply 19 Pump On Base With Electrical 
Motor Drive And Spare Part As International Specifications API 610 & 675) , which is 
available on (www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq )  

على قاع ة عع عحخك كهخبائي عع عوا ها  19شةةةةةةخات عدةةةةةة ا  ع   (:عنوان المناقصةةةةةة  -1

   ) API 675 & 610احتياطي  وضمن المواصفا  العالمي  
1. Tender’s title(Supply 19 Pump On Base With Electrical Motor Drive And Spare 

Part As International Specifications API 610 & 675 ) 
 Tender’s type: General / international .2 /  ولي   عاعــــــ  -نوع المناقص  : -2

حوي( 3,021,278)الكلفةة  الت مينيةة  :  -3 ةةةةةةةةةةةةةةةة  حوةةةان ةةةاويحث ةةةا  ةةةليي لفثلاثةةةليون وويحح وةةةويح  ة
يحسبعووي هايدحلاري ورك   لايغير

3. Estimated Budget:- (3,021,278) $ 

  Budget Type :- (operational budget) .4  )تشغيلي(الموازن  )التمويل ( : الموازن   -4

 Announcement Date : on Sunday in (9/6/2024) .5 (9/6/2024)  الموافق لاحدا يوم -: تاريخ النشخ -5

 Tender Documents :- the interested bidders can buy the tender documents as .6  -وثائق المناقص  : بإعكان الخاغبين شخات الوثائق كما يأتي :  -6

follows :-  

شةةعب  المناقصةةا   -قسةةا العقو عقخ شةةخك  نفا الو ةةا  -:مكان بيع وثائق المناقصةةة   -أ

 والمزاي ا  
a. Venue : MdOC HQ- Dept. of Contracts , Section of Tenders :       

صةةةةةةباحا ( الى  10:00ال وام الخ ةةةةةةمي عن  السةةةةةةاع  ) في أيام   -وقت بيع الوثائق : -ب

 ابت اتً عن تاريخ النشخ أعلاه( ب. ظ  2:00الساع  ) 
b. Time :  the tender documents available from) 10) A.m.  To (2) p.m. during 

official  working days starting from the above-mentioned date. 

يسةةة  انل(يي600,000( ق ره عبلغ - ةعخ وثائق المناقصة :  -ت  
ان هذا علما   لفيديناري ر ق 

الو ةةةةةا او تا تغييخ المبلغ غيخ قابل للخ  الا اذا الغيت المناقصةةةةة  عن قبل شةةةةةخك  نفا 

 أ لوب التعاق  

 

c. Price  : (600,000) IQD for tender documents, taking in to consideration this 

amount is non-refundable unless otherwise MdOC cancels the  tender or 

changed the procurement method.   

http://www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq/
http://www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq/


 
 

 
Page 2 of 7 

 
 

 وكما  ةةةةةةيتا عق  عؤتمخ فني لعلاب  على ا ةةةةةةتفسةةةةةةارا  عق عي الع اتا  -المؤتمخ الفني: -7

  -يأتي :
7. Technical conference :- a technical conference will held to answer the bidders 

queries as follows :-  
 . a. Time and date :- (10) A.m. on Tuesday in (16/7/2024) .( 16/7/2024)الموافق  الثلاثاءيوم  عن الساع  العاشخة صباحاً  -الوقت والتأريخ : -أ

 )b. Venue: - MdOC HQ,  (Engineering division ( لهنوس ليأة هال)عقخ شخك  نفا الو ا    -عكان انعقا  المؤتمخ : -ب
( الكائن في عقخ 2وتو ع الع اتا  في صةةةةةةن وا الع اتا  رقا ) -عكان إي اع الع اتا  : -8

 . شخك  نفا الو ا
8. Place for submitting the bids :- the bidders shall submit the bids in Bids Box No. 

(2) , which is located in MdOC HQ . 

عن  (2:00)السةةةةاع  الةاني  ظهخاً  قبل ا ةةةةتلام الع اتا  لقبول أخخ عوع   -تأريخ الغلق : -9

 . (30/7/2024)الموافق   الثلاثاءيوم 

9.  Closing date : the latest time and date for submitting the bids is (2) p.m. on 

Tuesday  in (30/7/2024).  

 The advertisement cost: - The awarded bidder will bear the costs of the .10 .الاعلان ونشخ اليتحمل  عن تخ و عليه المناقص  الور ألور الإعلان :  -10

advertisement. 

(  14باكمال الخاتا  التعاق  خلال )عق م الع اتا  الفائز يلتزم   -اكمال إلخاتا  التعاق  : -11
 .  يوم عمل عن تاريخ التبليغ بالاحال 

11. Contracting Procedures: - the awarded bidder shall complete contracting 

procedures within (14) working days from the award notification date. 

 :First: Documents Required to Purchas Tender Documents -لوبة عن  شراء وثائ  المناقصة :اولاً / الوثائ  المط 
  .Registration documents .1  .تأسيس  الشركة  شها ة -1

 .Authorization letter certified by a notary public .2 تخويغ أو كالة أصولية مص قة من قبغ كاتب الع غ .  -2
 . Personal ID or Passport for the authorized person .3 .البطاقة الموح ة أو جواز السفر للمخوغ .  -3

 
 -ثانياً / الوثائ  المطلوبة عن  تق ي  العطاءا  :

 

Second: Documents required when submitting bids: 
الخاص  بالمناقص  والمسلم  الى مقدم العطاء مع وثائق  بكااة اقسامهاالقياسي   الوثائقتقديم  .1

)كاف  من قبل مقدم العطاء  موقع  ومختوم المناقصةةةةةةةة  والمثبت مليسا ختم قسةةةةةةةم العقود 
 بنسخ  ورقي  ويسمل أي مطاء لايتضمن تلك الوثائق .والأوراق( 

1.Submit the standard documents package in all their sections related to the tender, 

provided to the bidder along with the tender documents stamped by the Contracts 

Department, stamped by the bidder in all papers. Any bid lacking those documents 

will be disregarded 

)كاف  مقدم العطاء من قبل  موقع  ومختوم  نسةةةةةخ  ورقي  ملئ القسةةةةةم الرابع باةةةةةكل كامل  .2
مدمج قر  ( منمل  ملى  Wordنسةةةخ  تلكتروني  )بصةةةير  منرر النصةةةو  و الأوراق(

(CD )  الخدمات  –بضةةةةةةمنل )لادول الاسةةةةةةعار ا لادول الكميات ا لادول الكميات والاكمال
 .(السادس)المتصل  بالسلع ( بما يتطابق مع القسم 

2. Fill out the fourth section in paper form, authenticated (stamped), and an electronic 

version ( MS-Word ) on a CD, including (price schedule, quantity and completion 

schedule, and services related to the goods) matching the ( section six). 

من قبل مقدم  موقع  ومختوم  ، كل مطاء في ظرف منفصةةل ، فني وتلااري  مرضتقديم  .3
 .)الأوراق كاف (العطاء 

3.  Submitting a technical bid and another commercial bid, each bid in a separate 

envelope, signed and stamped by the bidder (all documents). 

من اةةسادة تيسةةيس الاةةرك  وكاف  كتب انتساء الالاراءات  ةتقديم صةةور -:الاةةركات العراقي   .4
الخاصة  بتعديل اسةم الاةرك  وناةاطسا صةادرة من واارة التلاارة ر دائرة تسةلايل الاةركات 

ويتم  ( (QR))ملى ان يكون نامل لصةةةةةةير  الباركود  (2024ومصةةةةةةادق  اصةةةةةةوليا  لعام )
 . المساهمين والمؤسسين للارك تاويدنا بيسم المدير المفوض وكاف  مستمسكاتل واسماء 

4. Iraqi companies: Providing a copy of the company's establishment certificate and all 
documents related to amending the company's name and activities issued by the Ministry of 

Trade / Companies Registration Department and certified for the year (2024) , (provided with 



 
 

 
Page 3 of 7 

 
 

ور   عا بالإضةةاف  إلى  تق م،يفب ان الشةةخكا  العخاقي  المسةةفل  في اقليا كخ  ةةتان وان  -

تحا ي  الاكتاب اعتما  اوليا  الشةةخك  الصةةا رة عن وزارة التفارة  ، اعلاه آنفا ذكخه في 

  QR)على ان يكون حاعل لصيغ  الباركو  )) ائخة تسفيل الشخكا  /العخاقي  

a QR code format).. Also, providing us with the name of the authorized manager, all his 
documents, names of shareholders, and founders of the company. 

- Iraqi companies registered in the Kurdistan Region must also submit, in addition to the 

above-mentioned, a letter of authorization of the company's powers issued by the Iraqi 

Ministry of Trade / Directorate of Companies Registration, (provided with a QR code 
format).. 

من اةةسادة تيسةةيس الاةةرك   وكاف  كتب انتساء ملون   : تقديم صةةورةعراقي  الغير  لاةةركاتا .5
الالاراءات الخاص  بتعديل اسم الارك  ونااطسا و بنسخ  مصورة ملون  تكون مصدق  من 
قبل اندى بعثاتنا في الخارج او البعثات العربي  والالانبي  في برداد وبعدها يتم تصةةةديقسا من 

                                   ((QRامل لصةةةةةةةير  الباركود )ملى ان يكون ن)قبل واارة الخارلاي  ر الدائرة القنصةةةةةةةلي  
ويتم مع نسةخ  مترلام  باللر  العربي  لاةسادة تيسةيس من مكتب أو لاسل معتمدة متخصةصة   
 .تاويدنا بيسم المدير المفوض وكاف  مستمسكاتل واسماء المساهمين والمؤسسين للارك  

 

5.Non-Iraqi companies: Submitting a colored copy of the company's establishment 

certificate and all documents related to amending the company's name and activities, 

along with a colored photocopy authenticated by one of our missions abroad or by 

Arab and foreign missions in Baghdad. Then, it must be authenticated by the Ministry 

of Foreign Affairs / Consular Department, (provided with a QR code format)., along 

with a translated copy into Arabic of the establishment certificate from an accredited 

specialized office or entity. Also, providing us with the name of the authorized 

manager, all his documents, names of shareholders, and founders of the company.  

تقديم وثائق فتح الفرع في العراق وكالاتي )ألاااة تسةةةلايل الفرع او المكتب صةةةادر من واارة وا
ان يكون نامل لصةةةير   ى( مل2024التلاارة ر دائرة تسةةةلايل الاةةةركات مصةةةادق  اصةةةوليا  لعام 

( ـةةةةةةةـةةةةةةةـةةةةةةة كتاب مدم ممانع  من الااتراك بالمناقصات صادر من السياة العام  (QR)الباركود 
 (( .QRان يكون نامل لصير  الباركود )للضرائب )ملى 
 

To present the documents for opening the branch in Iraq as follows:(  provided with a branch 
registration permit issued by the Ministry of Trade / Companies Registration Department, 
certified for the year 2024) , (provided with a QR code format). 
 A letter of non-objection to participate in tenders issued by the General Authority for Taxes, 
(provided with a QR code format). 

 غير العراقي المسةةةلال  في العراق والاةةةركات  الاةةةركات العراقي غرف  التلاارة لفروع  هوي  .6
 .}(QRملى ان يكون نامل لصير  الباركود ){ 2024 عامنافذة ل

6. Trade Chamber ID for branches of Iraqi companies registered in Iraq and non-Iraqi 

companies valid for the year 2024. , (provided with a QR code format). 

  .The original tender document purchase receipt.7 وصل اراء وثائق المناقص  الاصلي . .7

تقديم ما يثبت نلاب البطاق  التمويني  ملى الماةةةةةةةمولين بالنلاب للاةةةةةةةركات العراقي  وفروع  .8
 .}(QRملى ان يكون نامل لصير  الباركود ){الاركات الرير مراقي  

8. Providing proof of food card withholding for those subject to withholding for Iraqi 

companies and branches of non-Iraqi companies, , (provided with a QR code format). 

 .Tax identity for Iraqi companies bearing the tax number .9 التي تنمل الرقم الضريبي.السوي  الضريبي  للاركات العراقي   .9

رائب للاركات العراقي   صادر من السياة العام  للضمدم ممانع  من الااتراك بالمناقصات  .10
ملى ان يكون { 2024والاةةةةةةةركات غير العراقي  المسةةةةةةةلال لسا فرع داخل العراق نافذ لعام 

 . الصادر من السيئ  انفا  معنون الى ارك  نفط الوسط .}(QRنامل لصير  الباركود )
 
 
 

 

10. A non-objection to participate in tenders issued by the General Authority for Taxes 

for Iraqi companies and non-Iraqi companies registered with a branch in Iraq, valid 

for 2024, including a barcode issued by the aforementioned authority, addressed to 

Midland Oil Company. 



 
 

 
Page 4 of 7 

 
 

( من مصةرف او مان او صـ  مصـ ق او سـفتجة خطاب ضـاولي  غير ماةروط  ) تيمينات .11
فرع لمصةةةةرف دولي معتمد لدى البنك المركاي العراق مسةةةةلال  في المنصةةةة  الألكتروني  
للبنك المركاي العراقي وان يكون نصةةةةةةرا  من طريق السةةةةةةند الالكتروني  و يقدم من قبل 

 ماةةارك ( اي المسةةاهمين في الاةةرك  او الاةةركات الماةةارك  بمولاب مقدمقدم العطاء او )
ويتضةةمن الااةةارة لاسةةم ورقم المناقصةة  لصةةالح اةةرك  نفط الوسةةط ر اةةرك  مام  وبرقم 

ثلاثون الف ومائتان واثنى عشـــــر وثمانية ( 30,212,78) المناقصةةةةة  امبم و بمبله قدرم

) رقما  من نيث المبلهوبظرف مرلق منفصةةل و ان يكون واضةةنا   ولارامريكيوســبعون 
( يوما  بعد انتساء نفاذي  العطاء والتمديد 28المفعول لمدة )و كتاب  ( وان يكون سةةةةةةةةاري 

وتصةةادر هذم التامينات في نال نكول المناق  و يسمل اي مطاء لا ينتوي ملى التامينات 
 الاولي .  
 
 

 

11. Unconditioned Bid Bond  (guarantee letter, certified check, or promissory note) from 

a bank or a branch of an international bank accredited by the Central Bank of Iraq, 

registered on the electronic platform of the Central Bank of Iraq, and exclusively 

through the electronic document, provided by the bidder or (any of the shareholders 

in the company or companies participating under a partnership contract) and 

indicating the name and the number of the tender to the Midland Oil Company, 

Public Company, and the tender number mentioned above, in an amount of 

(30,212,78) USD dollars, in a separate sealed envelope, clearly indicating the 

amount (in numbers and writing), valid for (28) days after the validity of the bid and 

its extension, and these guarantees will be forfeited in case the bidder repels. Any 

bid without the initial guarantees will be disregarded. 

سةيول  مالي  ( المتوفرة لدى مقدم العطاء للاةركات العراقي  وغير العراقي  و  كاةف م )تقدي .12

( 604,253)و بمبله لا يقل من  2024معتمد لعام  من مصةةرف او فرع لمصةةرف دولي 
 .  ولار امريكي ومائتان وثلاثة وخمسونف الا اربعةستمائة و

12. Submitting a (financial statement) available to the bidder for Iraqi and non-Iraqi 

companies, from a bank or branch of an accredited international bank for the year 

2024, with an amount not less than (607,455) USD. 

  10لاس  التعاقد ملى الاقل خبل الـةةةةةة) معاا بتيييدتقديم ممل مماثل يتعلق بطبيع  المناقص   .13

تســــــعمائة  (906,383)قبل مومد تقديم العطاء وبمبله  ( منلاا1سةةةةةةنوات(  الاخيرة مدد )
 .  ولار امريكيوثلاثة وثمانون  ثلاثمائةف والا وستة

13. Submitting similar work related to the nature of the tender, supported by a contract 

from the contracting entity, for at least the last (10) years. (1) completed project 

before the bid submission deadline, with an amount of (911,183) USD 

الااةةراف ملى الفن  المعملي  بتوضةةيح فقراتمنفصةةل   ةبفقر الثالث كلف  الفان  تسةةعير .14
 ضمن العرض التلااري

14. Pricing the cost of the training separately and pricing The cost of the third inspector 

separately as well, with an explanation of the paragraphs supervising laboratory 

examination within the commercial proposal. 

 .Providing a work progress schedules or supply schedules .15 .  تقديم منساج تقدم العمل او مواميد التسليم .15

 .Procuring materials from the parent company's factories in the original country  .16 المواد من مصانع الارك  الام في بلد المنايتلاسيا  .16

في نال كان مقدم العطاء اةةةركتين وفق مقد اةةةراك  يتم ذكر نسةةةب  الاةةةراك  مع الاةةةرك   .17
الاخرى في مقد الماةةةةةةةةارك  بينسما ا ويتم فتح الامتماد المسةةةةةةةتندي وتوقيع العقد من قبل 

 .الاركتين او من يمثلسما قانونا  بمولاب تخويل رسمي من الاركتين مصدق اصوليا  

17. In case the bidder is two companies according to a partnership contract, the 

partnership ratio with the other company must be mentioned in their partnership 

contract, and the letter of credit and contract signing must be done by both 

companies or their legally authorized representatives, duly authorized by both 

companies, authentically certified. 

 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 
Page 5 of 7 

 
 

 :Third: Notes -ثالثاًً / الملاحظا  :
 يوضةع بربف منفصةل مرلق  يكتب مليل مبارة )نسةخ  اصةلي ( )نسةخ  اصةلي ( العطاء تقديم .1

 ويكون مختوم بختم ني من الارك  ومثبت مليل اسم ورقم المناقص  واسم ومنوان الارك 

1. Submitting the bid (original copy) placed in a separate envelope (original copy), live 

stamped by the company, affixing the name and number of the tender, the company's 

name, and address. 

( ملى ان تكون كل نسةةةةخ  2من العطاء الأصةةةةلي)مدد الأصةةةةلتقديم نسةةةةا اضةةةةافي  طبق    .2
مختوم  بختم ني وتوضع كل واند منسا بربف منفصل يكتب مليل مبارة )نسخ  اضافي ( 

                 وختمسا.رك  ومثبت مليل اسم ورقم المناقص  واسم ومنوان الا

2. Submitting additional copies identical to the original bid (2 copies), each live stamped , each 

copy should be in a separate envelope labeled (additional copy), affixing the name and 

number of the tender, the company's name and address, and its seal. 

( في مرلف كبير واند يثبت 3ويتم وضةةةةع المرلفات )الأصةةةةلي  والأضةةةةافي ( والباله مددها)  .3
 وختم الارك  )المقدم  للعطاء(.مليل اسم ورقم المناقص  واسم ومنوان 

3. Placing the envelopes (original and additional), totaling (3), in one large envelope 

affixing the name and number of the tender, the company's name and address, and 

the company's seal (submitted to the bid). 

الماةةارك  التعسد بعدم العمل في مقود او ماةةاريع في قطاع النفط والراا  ملى كاف  الاةةركات  .4
في اقليم كردسةةةةةتان العراق وفي نال ولاود مقود او ماةةةةةاريع نالي  تتعسد الاةةةةةركات بينسائسا 
خبل ثبث ااةةةةةسر من تيريا امبمسم وبخبفل يتم ادراج هذم الاةةةةةركات في القائم  السةةةةةوداء 

 معسم.وينظر التعامل 

4. All participating companies must commit not to work on contracts or projects in the 

oil and gas sector in the Kurdistan Region of Iraq, and in case of current contracts or 

projects, the companies must commit to terminating them within three months from 

the notification date; otherwise, these companies will be blacklisted and banned. 

 Specifying the shipping port, shipping route, port of arrival, and entry area of .5 تنديد ميناء الانن وطريق الانن وميناء الوصول ومنطق  دخول المواد الى العراق .  .5

materials into Iraq.  

  .Specifying the duration of preparation in the proposal obviously .6 واضح في العرض . لباك التلاسيا مدةتنديد   .6

 ( Specify the country of origin of  the goods )West Europe – Canada – Japan – U.S.A .7 (امريكي -ياباني -كندي -غربي اوربي) ناي  المواد المطلوب م  .7

كلالبريد  مناوينو ارقام هواتفسم و تقديم مناوينسمملى مقدمي العطاءات   .8  الالكتروني باةةةةةةة
تريير يطرأ خبل سةةةبع  ايام و  الوسةةةط بيياةةةرك  نفط يتم ااةةةعار  ومعلوم  وواضةةةح ونديث  

 القانوني .بخبفل يتنمل كاف  التبعات 

8. Bidders must provide their addresses, phone numbers, and email addresses (emails) 

clearly and up-to-date and notify the contracting party of any changes within seven 

days; otherwise, they will bear all legal consequences. 

يتم أتخاذ  فينل  ت اةةةةةرك  نفط الوسةةةةةطمقدمي العطاءات الى مراسةةةةةب اسةةةةةتلااب في نال مدم   .9
الإلاراءات البام  بنقسم ومنسا اسةةةةةتبعادهم من المنافسةةةةة  أثناء التنليل ومصةةةةةادرة التيمينات 

 والضوابط الملنق  بسا. 2014( لسن  2)الاولي  استنادا  الى تعليمات تنفيذ العقود النكومي  
 

 

9. In case bidders do not respond to our correspondence and fail to answer emails from 

our company, necessary actions will be taken against them, including excluding 

them from the competition during the analysis and forfeiting the bid – bond based 

on the instructions for executing government contracts (2) for the year 2014 and the 

attached regulations. 

اكثر من اةةةةةةرك  تقديم  يرئيس الاةةةةةةرك ( ف –المدير التنفيذي  –للمدير المفوض )لا يلاوا  .10
 المناقص .اكثر من مطاء واند في هذم 

 

10. It is not permissible for (the authorized manager, executive director, or company 

president) to submit more than one bid in this tender across multiple companies. 



 
 

 
Page 6 of 7 

 
 

بوع تدوين اسةةةعار فقرات لادول الكميات في العطاء و مبلرل الالامالي بالامداد و باةةةكل مط .11
لانتسةةةةاب  ملى ان يتم امتماد سةةةةعر الفقرة،بخبفل يتم اسةةةةتبعاد مقدم العطاء رقما و كتابت   و
 للعطاء.المبله الإلامالي 

 

11. Pricing the items of the quantity schedule in the bid and its total amount in numbers 

and printed both numerically and in writing; otherwise, the bidder will be excluded, 

Provided that the clause price is used to calculate the total amount of the bid 

يتم فتح العطاءات نال أنتساء الوقت المندد لرلق المناقصةةةةةةة  او بداي  اليوم التالي وبموافق    .12
رئيس لاس  التعاقد او من يخوللُ مند اقتضةةاء النالا  فعلى الراغبين من مقدمي العطاءات او 
ممثليسم المخولين النضةةةةةةةور في المكةةان المنةةدد )مقر للانةة  فتح العطةةاءات( وفي التةةاريا 

 المندد.
 

12. The bids will be opened upon the expiration of the specified closing time of the 

tender or at the beginning of the following day, with the approval of the head of the 

contracting entity or his delegate when necessary, so the bidders or their authorized 

representatives are invited to attend at the specified location (Tender Opening 

Committee headquarters) on the specified date. 

وما االت  ة نفط الوســطشــركمبرم  مع  أكثرمقود أو  3ماةةارك  أي مقدم مطاء لديل مدم    .13
  قيد التنفيذ.

13. The exclusion of any bidder who has three or more contracts concluded with MdOC 

and still under execution from participating 

 .The company is not obligated to accept the lowest bids .14 غير ملام  بقبول أوطي العطاءات. ارك  نفط الوسط  .14

 The tender shall be valid for period of (180) days from the closing date, and it is .15 يوما  من تاريا الرلق، ويكون قابل للتمديد. (180يكون العطاء نافذ لمدة) .15

extendable. 

الراء المناقصةةةة  قبل صةةةةدور كتاب التبليه بالانال  دون تعويض  اةةةةرك  نفط الوسةةةةطينق ل  .16
 مقدمي العطاءات و يعاد ثمن اراء وثائق المناقص  فقط للمناقصين.

16. MdOC has the right to cancel the tender before issuing the award notification letter 

without compensating the bidders, and only the price of purchasing the tender 

documents will be refunded to the bidders. 

لا يلاوا لمقدم العطاء اةةةةةةةطب او نك اي بند من بنود وثائق المناقصةةةةةةة  او الاراء التعديل   .17
 مليسا .

17. The bidder is not permitted to delete or amend any clause in the tender documents 

or make modifications to them. 

يتم ارسال نتائج المناقص  مبر البريد الالكتروني لمقدمي العطاءاتا ويعتبر تاريا الارسال   .18
( الملنق  3( من الضةةةةةةةوابط رقم )15الالكتروني تبليرا تنريريا ورسةةةةةةةميا اسةةةةةةةتنادا للبند )

وقيع بتعليمات تنفيذ العقود النكومي  لررض سةةةةريان المدد القانوني  لبمتراض والخاصةةةة  بت
 العقد .

18.  The tender results shall be sent via email to the bidders, and the date of electronic 

sending shall be considered an official notification, in accordance with Article (15) 

of Regulations No. (3) attached to the Government Contract Implementation 

Instructions, for the purpose of legal deadlines for objections and contract signing." 

تذا صةةةةادف يوم الرلق او يوم الفتح مطل  رسةةةةمي  فيكون اليوم الذي يليل هو يوم الرلق أو يوم  .19
 الفتح.

19. If the closing day or opening day coincides with an official holiday, then the 

following day will be considered the closing or opening day. 

للمواصفات الإنكلياي   رللقوانين وتفسير الفقرات المكتوب  كاف  : العربي  بالنسب  اللر  المعتمدة .20
 الفني .

20. The adopted language: Arabic for laws and interpretation of all written paragraphs, 

English for technical specifications. 

مدم ماةةةةةةارك  الاةةةةةةركات الروسةةةةةةي  بالوقت النالي بناءا  ملى كتاب البنك المركاي العراقي  .21
 . 2022ر3ر2( في 1130المرقم )

21. Russian companies are not allowed to participate at the present time based on the 

letter from the Central Bank of Iraq numbered (1130) dated 2/3/2022. 

كون الدفع داخل العراق بالدينار ويكون امتماد سعر الصرف في نفس مومد غلق المناقص  ي .22
 ويكون الدفع خارج العراق بالدولار الامريكي.

22.  Payment for the contract will be in Iraqi in Iraqi dinars and the exchange rate at the 

same time as the closing of the tender, while Payment outside of Iraq shall be made 

in US dollars. 



 
 

 
Page 7 of 7 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

و من قسةةةةم العقود أ ر شــــركة نفط الوســــط العطاء مرالاع من المعلومات يمكن لمقدم للمايد   .23
 الالكتروني: مناوين البريدخبل 

mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq   أو contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq 

 

23. for additional information the bidder can contact by visiting MdOC Contracts 

Department, or contacting us via email  : 
mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq or  contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq 

 

 
يجب على الشركا  الاجنبية تق ي   2018لسنة  48المرق  رابعاً / واقاً لقرار مجلس الوزراء  

 ما يلي :

 
Fourth: According to the Council of Ministers Resolution No. 48 of 2018, foreign 
companies must provide the following:  

يوم من  30تعسد بعدم ولاود مطالب  مالي  غير منسةةةةةوم  تلاام المؤسةةةةةسةةةةةات العراقي  خبل  .1
تاريا التبليه بقرار الإنال ، ملى أن يكون تلاراء تلك التسةةةةوي  اةةةةرطا  لااما  لإصةةةةدار قرار 

 الإنال  وبخبف ذلك يتم استبعاد الارك . 

1. An undertaking that there are no unsettled financial claims against Iraqi institutions 

within 30 days from the notification date of the award decision, with the settlement 

of those claims being a mandatory condition for issuing the award decision; 

otherwise, the company will be excluded.  

في نال  ولاود مطالبات، تتعسد الاةةةةةركات الألانبي  بالإتفاق بتقديم تسةةةةةوي  مرضةةةةةي  للطرفين  .2
يوم من تاريا التبليه بقرار الإنال ، ملى أن يكون تلاراء تلك التسةةوي  اةةرطا  لااما   30خبل 

 لإصدار قرار الإنال  وبخبف ذلك يتم استبعاد الارك  .

2. In case of existing claims, foreign companies must commit to reaching a satisfactory 

settlement for both parties within 30 days from the notification date of the award 

decision, with the settlement of those claims being a mandatory condition for issuing 

the award decision; otherwise, the company will be excluded. 

تعسد ين  ملى مدم تلاراء أي مطالب  قضةةةةةائي  أو  تداري  ملى أي مديوني  بنق مؤسةةةةسةةةةات  .3
اللاانب العراقي بعد الإنال  بصةةةورة مبااةةةرة أو غير مبااةةةرة من خبل البيع أو التناال للرير 

ضائي  بمعنى استمرار مبق  الارك  المتقدم  للعمل من لااء أو كل الدين بصف  رضائي  أو ق
بالعراق بالمديونيات المتناال منسا او المبام  للرير، ويسةةةةةةةعى المتقدم لبذل اللاسود المطلوب  

 للمساهم  لتسوي  تلك المتطلبات.

3. An undertaking stating that no judicial or administrative claims will be made directly 

or indirectly against any debt to Iraqi institutions after the award, whether through 

sale or waver to others of part or all of the debt, whether consensually or judicially, 

i. e. the continuity of the relationship of the company applying to operate in Iraq with 

the debts assigned or sold to others. The applicant seeks to contribute to settling those 

requirements. 

محمد ياسين حسن       

       Mohammed Yassin Hassan                     

المدير العام )وكالة(      

Acting / DG.        

رئيس مجلس الإدارة                             

Chairman of the Board      

mailto:mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq

